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CA8B BACJtGROOND 

Je f frey A. Martin obtained Florida Public Service 
Commission Pay Te l ephone Cer tificate Number 44 87 on 
February 9, 1995. 

On April 28, 1997, s taff mailed a certified letter to the 
address listed i n the Master Commission Directory ~ 
that t he del inquent r egulatory assessment fee f or 1996 
had not been r~coivea . The letter was returned 
"uncl a imed• (Page 6) . St aff could not locate a n.,w 
address thr ough the United States Postal Service or the 
internet. 

Staff a t tempt ed unsuccessfully to reach Mr. Martin by 
call i ng t he telephone number listed in the Master 
Commiss i on Directory. The number listed has been 
disconnected. Staff could not obtai n any other number 
through d irectory assistance. 

OOCL' l • .... 



DOCKET NO. 970667-TC 
DATB: JULY 2., 1997 

On June 3, 1997, The Division of Administration notified 
staff that Mr. Martin has not submitted regulatory 
assessment fees, statutory penalties and interest chargee 
for 1996. 

DISCQBSION OP ISSQBB 

ISSVB 1; Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel 
Jeffrey A. Martin's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 4487, for 
apparent violation of Rule 25- 24.520 (1), Florida Administrative 
Code, Reporting Requirements? 

RBcoti1BNJ)ATION: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel Mr. Martin's certificate if the fine and information 
required by Rule 25-24.520(1), Florida Administrative Code , are not 
received by the Commissi?n within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1) , Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protes":ed and the required information 
a .nd fine are not received, certificate number 4487 should be 
canceled. (Biegalski) 

STAFF AHALXSIS; Pursuant to Rule 25- 24. 514 (1) (a ) and (b). 
Florida Administrative Code, Cancellation of a Certificate, in 
pertinent part, the Commission may cancel a company's certificate 
for violation of the terms and conditions under which the authority 
was originally granted or for violation of Commission Rules and 
Orders. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-24 . 520 (1), Florida Administrative Code. 
each pay telephone service company shall file with the Division of 
Communications, within 10 days afl~l a change occurs, the street 
address of the certificate holder and the name, title and phone 
number of the individual responsible for contact with the 
Commission. The United States Postal Service returned mail sent to 
Mr. Martin stamped ~unclaimed• and Communications staff is unable 
to contact the provider by telephone. It has been well over 10 
days and staff has not been informed of the provider's correct 
mailing address, phone number or liaison information. 
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DOCKET NO. 970667-TC 
DATK: JULY 2•, 1997 

Therefore, staff recommends chat the Commission assess a $500 
fine for failure to comply with Commission rules and cancel Jeffrey 
Martin's certificate if the fine is not paid and the imformation 
receceived within the specified time. 

ISSJJB 2; Should the Conunieeion impose a $500 fine or cancel 
Jeffrey A. Martin's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 4487 , for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees? 

RBCOMMBNQATIQR; Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
canc:el Mr . Martin ' s certificate if t he fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21- day protest period. The fine s hould bt paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the COmptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida Statutes . If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, certificate number 4487 should be canceled. 
(Biegaleki.) 

STAFf ABALYSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
provides in pertinent parte : 

(2) Telecommunications companieo that owed 
gross regulatory assessment fees of $10,000 or 
more for the preceding calendar year shall pay 
the fee and remit the appropriate form twice a 
year. The regulatory assessment fee and 
appropriate form shall be filed no later than 
July 30 for the preceding period of January 1 
through June 30, and no J ~ter than January 30 
of the following year for the period of July 1 
through December 31. Telecommunication 
companies that owed gross regulatory 
assessment fees of less than $10,000 for the 
preceding calendar year shall pay the fee and 
r emit the appropriate form once a year. The 
regulatory asaes.ment fee and appropriate form 
shall be filed no later than January 30 of the 
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DOCXBT NO. 970667~TC 
DATE: JULY 24 I 1997 

subsequent year for the current calendar year 
operations. 

(8) The delinquency of any amount due to the 
Commission from the telecommunications company 
pursu.ant to the provisions of s. 350.113, 
Florida Statutes, and this rule, begins with 
the first calendar day after ~ny d~te 
f!&tablished as the due date either by 
operation of this rule or by an extension 
pursuant to this rule. 

(a) A penalty, as set out in s. 350 . 113, 
Florida Statutes, shall apply to any such 
delinquent amounts . 

(b ) Interest at the rate of 12 percent per 
annum shall apply to any such delinque nt 
amounts. 

As of June 3 1 1997 1 t he regulatory assessment fee for 1.996, 
along with the statutory penalties and interest charges, has not 
been submitted by Jeffrey Ma.rtin. Therefore, Mr. Martin has failed 
to c:omply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
certificate number 4487 if the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory pe.nalties and interest, are not paid 
within the specified time. 
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DOCIBT NO. 970667- TC 
DATB: JULY 24, 1997 

ISSUB 3; Should this docket be closed? 

RB<XII«B6JlATICif: Yes . If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final . Upon payment of the fines and 
fees , or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Pefla) 

STAPP AHALJSIS: If the COmmission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issues 1 ruS 2, then Mr. Hartin will have n ®ye frQnt the iee\lance 
date of the order to file a timely prote01t to the Commission's 
Proposed Agency Action. If no protest i s filed, the docket should 
be c l os ed upon payment of the fines and fees and receipt of the 
required information, or upon cancellat i on of the certificate. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET.NO. 970667-TC 
JULY 24, 1997 

_ ..... _ .. -. ..... -
State of Aorida 

~tr&ict Cllonrmission 
l Shumard Oak Boulev. 
ussee. Aorida 32399.4'\Jl•aw• .-. 

r. ffrey Martin 
5541 W. 51 at Avenue 
Cocon reek, FL 33073 
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